## Government of Tender Notice

## Invitation of Tender Notice Nos. 13 & 14/Seri/Engg/Civil/PCR/NADIA/2018-19

Sealed Tenders are invited by the Executive Engineer, Directorate of Textiles (Sericulture), West Bengal 45. Ganesh Chandra Avenue(2nd floor). Kolkata-13 for the following works under P.C.R. from the bonafide experienced and resourceful contractors having experience in such types of works in pure Govt Department/Zilla Parishad

	ourcerur contractors naving		typės or works in p	ure Govt. Department/Zilla	Parishad.
NIT	Name of the Work	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Place of Work	Time of
No.					completion
13,	Repairing of Submerssible Pump Motor (5-HP) with allied works of Pump, fittings, repairing of electrical works at Office Building at Karimpore Sericulture Farm, Nadia under P.C.R.	Rs.66,326/- (Rupees sixty six thousand three hundred twenty six) only.	Rs.1,660/- (Rupees one thousand six hundred sixty)only.	Karimpore Sericulture Farm, Karimpore, Nadia.	I(one) month from the date of issue of Work Order
184	Repairing of community Rearing House-cum- Office Building at Karimpore Sericulture Farm, Nadia under P.C.R	Rs.4,96,295/- (Rupees four lakh ninety six thousand two hundred ninety five)only.	Rs.12,410/- (Rupces twelve thousand four hundred ten)only.	-do-	-do-

Tender papers (NIT, Priced Schedule & Form: 2911(ii) etc. may be obtained/down loaded from *seriwbgov.org* at free of cost. Tender papers should be submitted in the box kept at Head Quarters. Kolkata & papers should be arranged in the following manner.

Last date and time of submission of Tender
Date and time of opening of Tender

28.08.2018 upto 3-00 P.M. at Head Quarters, Kolkata
28.08.2018 upto 3-30 P.M. at Head Quarters, Kolkata

Envelope-I, should be superscribed as Technical Bid for N.I.T. No...........of work, Name of the Agency and it should contain (Self attested) i) PAN Card. Last Income Tax Return. Valid GSTIN Registration, P.Tax, Challan, Credential (similar nature of work at about 60% of Tender value), E.M.D. and sealed.

The Technical Bid will be opened at first. The financial Bid will be opened only if the Technical Bid is found acceptable. Labour Cess will be deducted from Bill value as per Govt. Rules. All the original copies are to be shown for verification. The details may be seen in the Office of the Commissioner of Textiles (Sericulture), Govt. of West Bengal, 45, Ganesh Chandra Avenue(2nd floor), Kolkata - 13 on any working days and in the Website a seriwbgov.org. The Commissioner of Textiles (Sericulture), Govt. of West Bengal reserves the right to reject/accept all the applications without showing any reasons thereof. It any date as above happens to be holiday the next working day will be considered as stipulated date. Acceptance of lowest tender is not obligatory. N.S.C./K.V.P. will not be accepted as Earnest Money. Only the Bank Draft of a Nationalized Bank will be considered as earnest money. Acceptance of lowest Tender is not obligatory. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Notice Inviting Tender, the other terms & conditions and special terms & conditions will remain binding upon all concerned.

Executive Engineer,
Directorate of Textiles (Scriculture),
West Bengal.

Memo.No. 538(3) /Lingg/Civil/PCR/3(Vol.-4). Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

1) The Deputy Director of Textiles (Sericulture), Krishnagar, Nadia.

2) The Notice Board of this Directorate, Head Quarters, Kolkata.

3) The Website of this Directorate.

Directorate of Textiles (Sericulture), West Bengal. 1/2

Priced schedule for repairing of community rearing house cum office building at Karimpore sericulture farm, Karimpore, Nadia under P.C.R. during 2018-19.

SI.No.	Description of item	Quaptity	Unit	Rate /	Amount
1.	Dismantling artificial stone flooring upto 50 mm. thick by carefully chiselling without damaging the base and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. In ground floor including roof.	51.00	M <sup>2</sup>	50.00	2550.00
	read of 75 m. In ground hoof including foot.				
2	Stripping off worn out plaster and raking out	198.00	$M^2$	19.00	3762.00
	joints of walls, celings etc. upto any height and in				
	any floor including removing rubbish within a lead of 75m as directed.				
3.	Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and	40.00	M <sup>2</sup>	180.00	7200.00
***	cement mortarincluding rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip urse, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor).[Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface]	,,,,,,	***	100.00	7200.00
	ii) With 1:4 cement mortar		- Company		
	(a) 20 mm thick plaster				
3.1.	ii) With 1:4 cement mortar	136.00	$-M^2$	156.00	21,216.00
3.2	(b) 15 mm thick plaster ii) With 1:4 cement mortar	22.00	M <sup>2</sup>	126.00	2772.00
3.4	c) 10 mm thick plaster	22.00	IVI	120.00	2772.00
4.	Neat cement punning about 1.5mm thick in wall,	34.00	M <sup>2</sup>	34.00	1156.00
	dado, window Sill, floor etc.				
	NOTE: Cement 0.152 cu .m per100 sq .m.  Artificial stone in floor, dado, staircase etc with		8.87		4534000
5.	cementconcrete (1:2:4) with stone chips, laid in	51.00	M <sup>2</sup>	318.00	16,218.00
	panels as directedwith topping made with ordinary	N			
	or white cement (asnecessary) and marble dust in				***************************************
	proportion (1:2) includingsmooth finishing and				
	rounding off corners including raking out joints or				
	roughening of concrete surface and application of cement slurry before flooring works using cement		100		0.00
	@ 1.75 Kg/sq. all complete including all materials	and the same same same same same same same sam	na n		
	and labour.	ananan	TO A PROPERTY OF		
	In ground floor.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	3 mm. thick topping (High polishing grinding on this item is not permitted with ordinary cement).	representativa de la composition della compositi	n consequence of		
	Using grey cement (i) 35 mm, thick		-	100	
6.	Wooden sash bar 50mm. X 35mm. Upto 1200 mm	2	Each	250.00	500.00
0.	length with coach screw and flat iron clamps		L. CI C. I I	250.00	500.00
	(40mm. X 6mm.) fitted and fixed complete in any				
	position. b) Ordinary Teak Wood.  Anodised aluminium barrel / tower / socket bolt (full	1	1	L / _	L
7.	covered) of approved manufactured from extruded	10	Each	84.00	840.00
	section conforming to I.S. 204/74 fitted and fixed			Para Caracana Caracan	
	with cadmium plated screws:				
	(i) 225 mm long x 10mm dia. bolt.	ļ	4		
8.	Taking out shutter of door and window, dismantling	19.00	M <sup>2</sup>	126.00	2394.00
	by parts (for repair orreplacement of damaged parts), reassembling and refitting and rehanging			and the same of th	
	samewith old fittings but with new screws as		-		-
	necessary. (Where different parts of same		beer and a second	-	44.4 (14.000)
	shutter are renewed under different item,		***************************************		100000000000000000000000000000000000000
	payment under ite		· Common of the		
		\$	1		
	m 73 will be made once only).				None of Company

	*			A Comment of the Comm	
	in formation chuttors fitted and fixed	4.00	M <sup>2</sup>	2178.00	8712.00
	Styles and rails of wooden shutters fitted and fixed complete. (Payment to be mmade on area of new work only). In Ground Floor:  ii) 35mm Thick shutter  (b) Sishu, Gamar, Champ, Badam, Bhola, Mogra,	4.00			
	I to limit	r 00	M <sup>2</sup>	1118.00	5590.00
,	Panel (made of single plank) of door and window shutters to design as directed: In Ground Floor (Payment to be made on area of exposed new work). (In case of non-supply of single plank penal rate of reduction to a maximum of 30% will be made).  ii) 19mm thick panel of 30cm to 45cm width  a) Sishu, Gamar, Champ, Badam, Bhola,	5.00	IVI-	1116.00	3330.00
ė	Mogra, Hallak.				
1	Supplying best Indian sheet glass panes set in putty and fitted and fixed with nails and putty complete.  (In all floors for internal wall & upto 6 m height for external wall)  (i) 3 mm thick (weighing 7.4 kg/Sq.m)	2.50	M <sup>2</sup>	477.00	1193.00
2.	Supplying, fitting and fixing boiling water proof ply conforming to IS: 710-1977 bonded with phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin conforming to IS: 848-1974 of approved make and brand fitted and fixed as per design as per approval and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. <b>Jexcluding the cost of</b>	-	·		
	supporting frame work and teak wood batten/Lipping] ,In Ground Floor	0.40	M <sup>2</sup>	1122.00	4488.00
	i) 6 mm	1.80	M <sup>2</sup>	2028.00	3650.00
	ii) 16.mm		Each		792.00
13.	Iron but hinges of approved quality fitted and fixed with steel or ews, with ISI mark. I) 100mm. X 58mm. X30mm.	12			
14.	Wood work in door and window frame fitted and fixed in position complete including a protective coal of painting at the contact surface of the frame excluding cost of concrete, Iron Butt Hinges and M.S clamps. (The quantum should be corrected upto three decimals).	***	M <sup>3</sup>	76096.00	9969.00
15.	e) Sal: Malaysian  Panel shutters of door and window, as per design (each panel consisting of single plank without joint) including fitting and fixing the same in position but excluding the cost of hinge and other fittings. In ground floor. iii) 35mm thick shutters with 19mm thick panel of size 30 to 45 cm. b) Sishu, Gamar, Champ, Badam, Bhola, Mogra,	8.00	M <sup>2</sup>	2789.00	22312.00
16.	Hallak.  Glazed shutters of doors, windows, fan light, clerestory windows etc. as per design (with ordinar glass of 7.4kg./sq.m. 3mm. Thick) fitted with putty bed and teak wood bead and nails including fitting and fixing shutter in position but excluding the cos of hinges and other fittings. cost of glass, putty, wooded beads etc. will be paid separately.  In ground floor. (i) 35mm thick shutters  b) Sishu, Gamar, Champ, Badam, Bhola, Mogra, Hallak.	A.	M <sup>2</sup>	2642.00	1717.00

17.	Priming one coat on timber, plastered surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality	302.00	M <sup>2</sup>	38.00	11,476.00
	including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc.				
18.	Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc.	136.00	M <sup>2</sup>	29.00	3944.00
19	Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary:  (a) On timber or plastered surface:	302.60	M²	81.00	24462.00
•	With super gloss (hi-gloss) - Two coats (with any shade except white)				
20.	(b) On steel or other metal surface : With super gloss (hi-gloss) - Two coats (with any shade except white)	136.00	M <sup>2</sup>	79.00	10744.00
21.	White washing including cleaning and smoothening surface thoroughly. Two coats.	820.00	$M^2$	18.14	14875.00
22.	Applying Exterior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or concrete surface old or new surface to receive decorative textured (matt finish) or smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface thoroughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC. Two coat	1353.00	M <sup>2</sup>	45.10	61020.00
23.	Protective and Decorative Acrylic exterior emulsion paint of approved quality, as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of EIC to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer.  Premium 100% Acrylic Emulsion, Two coats	1353.00	M <sup>2</sup>	84.00	113652.00
24.	Ready mix Wax polishing to wood work including preparing surface.  (a) On new wood work.	20.00	M <sup>2</sup>	115.00	2300.00
25.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Peet's valve fullway gunmetal standard pattern best quality of approved brand bearing I.S.I. marking with fittings (tested to 21 kg per sq. cm.).  (i) 25 mm dia  (ii) 80.mm	2 / 2	Each Each	912.00 5526.00	1824.00 11052.00
26.	Removing sludge from septic tank, soak well etc. by methor labour including disposal of the same outside the compound as directed.  (a) Upto 20 users:-  (i) Within a lead of 150 metre	1	Each	1920.00	1920.00
27.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 32 mm dia. Flush Pipe of approved make with necessary fixing materials  i) Polythene Flush Pipe	2	Each	155.00	310.00
28.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 10 litre porcelain low-down cistern of approved make with either side or bottom inlet, side overflow, brackets complete with all internnal PVC fittings.	2	Each	1015.00	2030.00
29.	Supplying, fitting and fixing low-down cistern parts.  (i) Internal fittings for cistern complete of approved make	1	Each	284.00	284.00

					A Partie of the
30.	Supplying, fitting and fixing white vitreous china best quality approved make wash basin with C.I. brackets on 75 mm X 75 mm wooden blocks, C.P. waste fittings of 32 mm dia., one approved quality brass C.P. pillar cock of 15 mm dia., C.P. chain with rubber plug of 30 mm dia., approved quality P.V.C. waste pipe with C.P. nut 32 mm dia., 900 mm long approved quality P.V.C. connection pipe with heavy brass C.P. nut including mending good all damages and painting the brackets with two coats of approved paint.	1	Each .	1979.00	1979.00
	(i) 450 mm X 300 mm size	and the same of th		-	and the same of th
31.	Supplying, fitting and fixing approved brand 32 mm dia.P.V.C. waste pipe, with PVC coupling at one end fitted with necessary clamps. A) 900 mm	2	Each	75.00	150.00
32.	Supplying, fitting and fixing approved brand 32 mm dia.P.V.C. waste pipe, with PVC coupling at one end fitted with necessary clamps. PTMT prayag	2 *	Each	222.00	444.00
33.	Sopply of UPVC pipes (B-Type) and fittings. i)110 MM	6.00 15.00	Mtr. Mtr.	292.00 196.00	876.00 2940.00
~ *	II) 75 MM Plain Tee.	13.00	IVICI.	130.00	2540.00
34.	a) 75 mm	4	Each	46.00	184.00
	b) 110mm  Labour for fitting and fixing U.P.V.C. pipes for above	2	Each	85.00	170.00
35.	ground work including cost of jointing materials etc. fitting and fixing all necessary specials, cutting pipes, cutting holes in walls or R.C. floor where necessary and mending good all damages excluding the cost of masonry or concrete work, if necessary, but including the cost and fitting and fixing holder bat clamps (any floor) or for underground work including cutting trenches upto 1.5 metre and refilling the same complete as per direction of the Engineerin- charge. (Payment will be made on centre line measurement of the total pipeline including specials.  i) 110mm ii) 75mm	6.00	Mtr. Mtr Each	57.00 45.00 484.00	342.00 675.00 484.00
50.	5.5 mm thick silver red as per I.S. 3438 / 1965 together with brass C.P. hinges.  (i) 450 mm X 600 mm		Lucii	101.00	
37.	Supplying, fitting and fixing glass shelf with aluminium guard rails.  (a) Ordinary type with 5.5 mm sheet glass	2	Each		682.00
38.	Supplying, fitting and fixing towel rail with two brackets.  (a) C.P. over brass  (i) 25 mm dia. and 750 mm long each	4 /	Each	475.00	1900.00
39.	Supplying, fitting and fixing bib cock or stop cock. e) PTMT (Polytetra Bib Cock / Stop Cock ( Prayag or equivalent) 15 mm	4	Each	154.00	616.00
40.	Supplying & laying of approved make and brand of scratch proof, flexible & homogeneous P.V.C. Vinyle flooring conforming to IS:3462 - 1982 in required finish, fixed with synthetic acrylic adhesive after preparing the floor, levelling & smoothening when necessary with suitable putty, as per the Design & instruction of the Engineer-in-charge.  ii) 1.5 mm thick (with stud / checkered)	16.00	M <sup>2</sup>	488.00	7808.00

41.	M.S. structural works in roof trusses with tubular	0.25	M.T.	150460	
	sections conforming to IS: 806-1968 & IS: 1161- 1998 connected to one another with bracket, gusset cleats as per design, direction of Engineer-in-charge complete including cutting to requisite size, fabrication with necessary metal arc welding conforming to IS: 816- 1969 & IS: 9595 using electrodes of approved make and brand Conforming to IS: 814- 2004, haulage, hoisting and erection all.	0.23	IVI.T.	59468.00	14867.00
42.	Galvanised corrugated iron sheet work (excluding the supporting frame work) fitted and fixed with 10 mm. dia J or L hook-bolts, limpet and bitumen washers and putty complete with 150 mm. end lap and one corrugation minimum side lap. (Payment to be made on area of finished work)(GCI sheet to be supplied by contractor)	43.00	M²	644.60	27692.00

Total=Rs.4, 38,733.00

Add G.S.T. @ 12% (+) = Rs. 52,648.00 Rs.4, 91,381.00

Labour welfare cess @ 1% (+) =Rs. 4,914.00

Rs.4, 96,295.00